

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TANGIRALA MADHAVI DEVI
WP NO: 40122 OF 2025

Between:

Ahmed Khan, S/o. Majeed Khan

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General Of Police, State of Telangana, Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City. Hyderabad.
4. Central Crime Station, Represented by the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad.
5. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Central Crime Station, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad.
6. Nowhera Shaik @ Novhera Shekh, D/o. Sheikh Nanna Sahib, Occ. Managing Director of Heera Group of Companies, R/o.H.No.8-2-293/82/L/32 and 33 (Bilqees Manzil), Plot.No.32 and 33, Road No.12, MLA Colony, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
7. Mubarak Jan Shaik, W/o. Shaik Noorulla, Occ. Business/Director of Heera Gold Exim, O/o. Heera Group Central Office Premises, No.8-2-609/K, Road No.10, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
8. Heera Retail (Hyderabad) Private Limited through its Managing Director Mrs. Nowhera Shaik @ Novhera Shekh Nanna Saheb.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus to set aside the dismissal of the order passed 24.11.2026 in CrI.M.P.No.108 of 2020 in CrI.M.P.No.1947 of 2019 in Cr.No.170 of 2019 of WCO A-Division CCS, DD Hyderabad, on the file of Sessions Judge Hyderabad is bad, illegal, unsustainable in law and contrary to the provisions of the U/s. 7 (3) and (5) of the Telangana State Protection of Depositors of Financial Establishment Act 1999 and consequently allow the CrI.M.P.No.108 of 2020 and to raise the attachment by deleting the item no.27 from G.O.Rt.No.649, Home (passports) Department, dated 27.06.2019;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to

STAY all further proceedings in G.O.Rt.No.649 dated 27.06.2019, in so far the Item.No.27 of the petitioner house, pending disposal of WP No.40122 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 30.12.2025, 03.02.2026, 10.03.2026, 12.04.2026, 29.06.2026 & 13.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI ALEN JOSEPH, Counsel appearing for M/s. DANDI SHAILA, Advocate for the Petitioner and Assistant Government Pleader for Home for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5,

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

This Writ Petition is filed challenging the order of the Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, dated 24.11.2025 in Crl.M.P.No.108 of 2020 in Crl.M.P.No.1947 of 2019 in Cr.No.170 of 2019 of WCO, A-Division, CCS, DD, Hyderabad.

This Court is of the opinion that the Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is not maintainable and Criminal Revision Case ought to have been filed.

Therefore, the learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps.

List this matter on 13.08.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

SD/- K. BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

26.

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI DANDI SHAILA, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 11.08.2026

LIST ON:13.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.40122 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

